2019 R’000 Group

Salary Total

DD Breedt 857 857

2018 R’000 Group

Salary Total

DD Breedt 857 857

Management of risk

Cashflow is monitored very closely on a continuous basis.

Credit risk is very closely managed in accordance with the basis as disclosed in the accounting policy.

Analysis of the statement of financial position

During 2019 IFRS 9 was adopted by the group and company and was not retrospectively adopted. The 2018 financial statements were therefore
not restated and are disclosed in terms of IAS 39 below. The financial assets classified as Loans and receivables under IAS 39 are classified to
financial asset at amortised cost under IFRS 9. The basis of measurement, at amortised cost, is still the same for these financial instruments. For
the impact as a result of the change in the impairment approach refer to note 1.2. Liabilities are measured at amortised cost under IAS 39 and
IFRS 9 and no change in the classification has been identified.

AFRICAN DAWN   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

83

 Notes to the Financial Statements continued
Annual Financial Statements For the year ended 28 February 2019

The statement of financial position is analyzed in the table below:

Group 2019 R’000
Financial assets

at amortised
cost

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Not a financial
instrument

Balance
statement

of financial
position

Property, plant and equipment - - 343 343

Intangible assets - - 554 554

Trade and other receivables 15,348 - 39 15,387

Cash and cash equivalents 2,388 - - 2,388

Share capital and share premium - - (323,323) (323,323)

Accumulated loss - - 316,700 316,700

Borrowings non-current - (431) - (431)

Borrowings current - (6,774) - (6,774)

Operating lease liabilities - - (2) (2)

Loans from directors - (2,820) - (2,820)

Trade and other payables - (929)  (1,093) (2,022)

Group 2018 R’000

Loans and
receivables

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Not a financial
instrument

Balance
statement

of financial
position

Property, plant and equipment - - 400 400

Intangible assets - - 921 921

Deferred tax asset - - 26 26

Trade and other receivables 22,841 - 10 22,851

Cash and cash equivalents 429 - - 429

Share capital and share premium - - (313,943) (313,943)

Accumulated loss - - 305,825 305,825

Outside shareholders share loss - - 114 114

Borrowings non-current - (4,031) - (4,031)

Current tax payable - - (5,705) (5,705)

Borrowings current - (4,259) - (4,259)

Operating lease liabilities - - (62) (62)

Loans from directors - (685) - (685)

Trade and other payables * - (789) (1,092) (1,881)

84

AFRICAN DAWN   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

 Notes to the Financial Statements continued
Annual Financial Statements For the year ended 28 February 2019

Company 2019 R’000
Financial assets

at amortised
cost

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Not a financial
instrument

Balance
statement

of financial
position

Property, plant and equipment - - 16 16

Investments in subsidiaries - - 11,377 11,377

Loans to Group companies 9,169 - - 9,169

Trade and other receivables - - 34 34

Cash and cash equivalents 7 - - 7

Share capital and share premium - - (323,323) (323,323)

Accumulated loss - - 306,520 306,520

Borrowings - (409) - (409)

Loans from directors - (2,820) - (2,820)

Trade and other payables - (463) (108) (571)

Company 2018 R’000

Loans and
receivables

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Not a financial
instrument

Balance
statement

of financial
position

Property, plant and equipment - - 36 36

Investments in subsidiaries - - 6,377 6,377

Loans to Group companies 11,622 - - 11,622

Trade and other receivables 984 - 10 994

Cash and cash equivalents 55 - - 55

Share capital and share premium - - (313,943) (313,943)

Accumulated loss - - 301,467 301,467

Loans from Groups companies - (2,346) - (2,346)

Current tax payable - - (3,312) (3,312)

Loans from directors - (685) - (685)

Trade and other payables * - (157) (108) (265)

Prior period error correction

* The trade and other payables included under liabilities at amortised cost included an amount of R916 thousand related to leave pay accrual
 which should have been classified as a not a financial instrument, instead of liabilities at amortised cost (company R108 thousand).

Collateral

- The Group holds cessions and sureties as security on certain trade debtors.
- None of the security has been ceded to other parties during the financial year.
- The group has not taken possession of any collateral it holds in 2019 and 2018.

AFRICAN DAWN   ANNUAL REPORT 2019